

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC RECORDING CORPORATION; BMG MUSIC; CAPITOL RECORDS, INC.; ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.; INTERSCOPE RECORDS; LAFACE RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN RECORD COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY RECORDS LLC; SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; UMG RECORDINGS, INC.; VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC.; and WARNER BROS. RECORDS INC.,

06 Civ. 05936 (KMW)
ECF CASE

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME WIRE LLC; LIME GROUP LLC; MARK GORTON; GREG BILDSON; and M.J.G. LIME WIRE FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS LIME WIRE LLC, LIME GROUP LLC, AND MARK GORTON'S MOTION TO RECONSIDER THE COURT'S MAY 11, 2010 ORDER AS AMENDED ON MAY 25, 2010

Glenn D. Pomerantz (*pro hac vice*)
Kelly M. Klaus (*pro hac vice*)
Melinda E. LeMoine (ML0930)
Jonathan H. Blavin (*pro hac vice*)
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

June 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. Reconsideration Is An Extraordinary Remedy	5
B. Defendants Do Not – And Cannot – Show Any Clear Error In The Court’s Holding That There Was Uncontroverted Evidence Of Direct Infringement Of Plaintiffs’ Copyrighted Works By LimeWire Users.....	6
1. The Court Properly Relied On Uncontroverted Evidence Of LimeWire Users Sharing And Downloading Sound Recordings Without Authorization	7
2. The Court Correctly Relied On Plaintiffs’ Hash Analysis As Evidence That LimeWire Users Unlawfully Downloaded Copyrighted Recordings From LimeWire	10
3. The Court Properly Cited Dr. Waterman’s Report In Support Of The Substantial Evidence Of Direct Infringement By LimeWire Users.....	11
4. Judgments Obtained Against LimeWire Users Present Additional Uncontroverted Evidence of Direct Infringement	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>A & M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.,</i> 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Arista Records, Inc. v. Mp3Board, Inc.,</i> No. 00 CIV. 4660(SHS), 2002 WL 1997918 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2002)	6
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.,</i> 633 F. Supp. 2d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	passim
<i>Atlantic Recording Corp. v. Howell,</i> 554 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D. Ariz. 2008)	10
<i>Berk v. St. Vincent's Hosp. and Med. Ctr.,</i> 380 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5, 11
<i>BMG Music v. Gonzalez,</i> 430 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Borochoff v. GlaxoSmithKline PLC,</i> No. 07 Civ. 5574(LLS), 2008 WL 3466400 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2008)	5
<i>Bravado Int'l Group Merchandising Services, Inc. v. Ninna, Inc.,</i> 655 F. Supp. 2d 177 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>Caban Hernandez v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,</i> 486 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas,</i> 579 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Minn. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>Carney v. City and County of Denver,</i> 534 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Casciani v. Nesbitt,</i> 659 F. Supp. 2d 427 (W.D.N.Y. 2009)	5
<i>Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc. v. Fung,</i> No. CV 06-5578 SVW(JCx), 2009 WL 6355911 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2009).....	9, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Elektra Entertainment Group Inc. v. Martin</i> , No. 07-0073-WS-B, 2007 WL 1975482 (S.D. Ala. July 2, 2007).....	13,14
<i>Greyhound Exhibitgroup, Inc. v. E.L.U.L. Realty Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 155 (2d Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1080 (1993)	13
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litigation</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003)	6, 9
<i>In re Health Mgmt. Sys. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	5
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd., v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	6
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Rechanik</i> , 249 Fed. Appx. 476 (7th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Montanile v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	5
<i>Motown Record Co. v. DePietro</i> , No. 04-CV-2246, 2007 WL 576284 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2007)	6
<i>Olan Mills, Inc. v. Linn Photo Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 1345 (8th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Reed v. City of St. Charles, Mo.</i> , 561 F.3d 788 (8th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Scotto v. Almenas</i> , 143 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Shrader v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Sony BMG Music Entertainment v. Lee</i> , No. CV 306-099, 2007 WL 1221313 (S.D. Ga. 2007)	13
<i>Sony Music Entertainment Inc. v. Does 1-40</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	6
<i>U2 Home Entm't, Inc. v. Fu Shun Wang</i> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 314 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Universal City Studios Prods. LLLP v. Bigwood</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D. Me. 2006)	6
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....	5

STATUTES AND RULES

17 U.S.C. § 106(1).....	2, 9
17 U.S.C. § 106(3).....	2, 9
